ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTRCL DBOARD

July 12, 1973

ENVIRONMENT L PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Complainant, g
VS. % PCB 72-185
SPINNEY RUN FARMS, ;
Respondent. ;
SPINHLY RUN FARME, 3
Petitioner, ;
VS. ; PCB 72-327
ENVIRCEMENTAL PROTECTION AGELCY, g
Respondent. %
Lee Campbell, Assistant Attorney Ceneral for the EPA
Josenh Hammer and Mark Beaubien, Attorneys for Spinney Run Farms
OPINICH AND CRDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Henss)
An enforcement action of the Environmental Protection Agency
and a Petiticn for Variance filed by Spinney Run Farms were con-

sclidated for nearing and willi be considered together in this
Crraion.
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Spi v Run Farms operates a milk processing and bottling
lant 5 days per week on Route 63 north of Libertyville in Lake
tountv, Iliinois. Equipment at the plant includes bulk milk
stocrage facilities, pasteurizing and bottling apparatus, cooling
souipnent and a waste water treatment plant.

o)

espondent’s waste water treatment plant consists of holding
tanks, grit chamber, aeriation tank, settling tank, chlorine contact
tank and sludege holding tank. The treatment plant has a designed
capacity of 15,000 gallons per day for the treatment and dispecsal
of waste water generated during the milk processing operation,
veneral cleansing of the milk nrocessing plant environs, and waste
oroduced by the plant emnloyees. Effluent from the waste treatment
plant is dischsarged teo a community tile and then to a small inlet
on the west bank of the Des Plaines kiver.
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The EPA alleges that Respondent, in the operation of its
waste treatment plant, has caused or allowed water polluticn on
an least five specific dates since July 1, 1970 in viclation cof
Section 12(a) of the Environmental Protection Act; failed to meet
minimum conditions as to water quality from July 1, 1970 to
April 16, 1972 in violation of Rule 1.03(a), (b), and (¢) of SwB-11:
since July 1, 1970 has discharged wastes with a BOL. in excess of
30 mg/1l, total suspended solids in excess of 35 mg/l (since April 16,
1972 in excess of 37 mg/l), and fecal coliform in excass of 400
per 100 mg. liguid, all in violation cf Rule 1.08, paragraohs 10 (a)
and 11 (b) of SWB-1ll and Rules 404 (a) and 405 of the Water Polluticn
Regulations of Illinois; has substantially failed to complete
removal of settleable sclids, floating debris, oil, grease, scuxn,
sludge solids and coal, odor and turbidity to helow obvious levels,
all in violation of Rule 1.08, paragraph 10(b) of SWB-1l. The
Complaint further charges that Respondent fziled to obtain recuired
permits before installation of a grit gseparator in 1971 in viclation
of Section 12(b) of the Act; discharged readily settleable sclids,
floating debris, odor producing substances having visibly greater
color or turbidity than the receiving waters since April 16, 1972
in violation of Rule 403 of the Water Pollution Regulatiors of
Illinois; from February 4, 1972, feailed to provide a properly
certified sewage treatment plant operator in violaticn of Rule 1.02
of SWB-2; and, since April 16, 1972, failed tc submit comnlete
operation reports in violation of Rule 501 (a) of the Water Pollution
Regulations.

After the Agency Complaint was filed, Respondent filed its
Petition for Variance. Specifically, the petition asks for variance
from Rules 403, 404(a), 404(c), 405, and 901 (a) of the Watsr Pollution
Regulations of Illinois "until such time as the expanded and improved
facilities are tested, operative and experimental work has been con-
cluded".

Stipulated exhibits reveal that the present treatment plant
was constructed in 1963 under authority of a Sanitary Water Board
permit. This construction had been preceded by investigations
conducted by the Lake County Health Department, the Illinois
Department of Conservation and the Illinois Department of Public
Health. Correspondence following the construction reveals that
the plant did not perform as expected and continued to be a target
of surveillance activities.

Respondent's petition states that current hydraulic loading
varies from 1200 to 40,000 gallons per day while the organic
loading ranges from 800 to 2,000 BODg. The reason given for such
fluctuations is that the amount of bulk milk received varies widely
from day to day. In order to correct the overloaded conditions,
Spinney Run Farms will expand the present plant to accomodate a
hydraulic loading of 60,000 gallons per day. This is to be
accomplished by installing new pumos, a new 60,000 gallon aeratiocon
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basin with mechanical aerator, a new clarifier with mechanical
sludge removal equipment, a horizontal multiplex filter for
tertiary treatment of the effluent, and aerobic digester and
drving beds, and alteration of the present aeration tank to a
chlorine contact basin. Petiticner estimates the capital invest-
ment for the new facilities to be about $100,000 and the increased
annual operating cost to be about $14,450. Petitioner gave the
following time schedule for bringing the facility into compliance:

a. Preliminary report August 15, 1972
b. EPA review and approval October 30, 1972
c¢. Land acquisition None Required
d. Financing October 1, 1972
e. Final plans, specifications September 15, 1972
f. Contract October 1, 1972
g. Start construction October 15, 1972
h. Complete construction December 15, 1972
i. Onerate December 31, 19872

Testimony during four public hearings on the consclidated
cases indicates that Spinney Run Farms had fallen several months
behind its time schedule at the outset. The preliminary report
was not submitted tco the EPA until about October 30, 1972 thereby
creating a need for variance until March 30, 1973 (Nov. 28, R. 26).
I'ormal documents requesting the longer variance have not been
filed by P=titioner, but we construe Respondent's evidence as an
amendment requesting variance to March 30, 1973.

Respondent has denied the EPA charges and contends that the
pollution found near Respondent s discharge point could have been
caused by the nearby Cray's Lake Sewage treatment plant. The Gray's
Lake plant discharges 20 times the volume of Spinney Run Farms.
Respondent also contends that "others" added sewage to the community
drain tile besfore discharge to the Des Plaines River (August 23, R. 69).

Agency exhibits (stipulated) clearly prove the pollution of
the Des Plaires River and effluent violations both at Respondent's
discharge point and in the community drain tile Specifically,
we note that con the dates alleged, Respondent's effluent ranged
from 49 to 378 mg/l for BCD. (Standard is 30 mg/l), from 30 to
430 mg/1 for total suspendcé SOlldS (current Standard is 37 mg/l),
and from 4,200 to 200,000 per 100 ml. for fecal coliform (Standard
is 400 per 100 ml.). Agency photographs substantiate the charges
regarding the general appearance of the effluent at Respondent's
discharge point and at the point where the community drain tile
discharges to the River. The impact of the effluent on the Des
Plaines River isg apparent in the analysis of samples taken on
June 22, 1971:
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Point 1 Point 2 Point 3
(30 feet (Sample (30 ft.
Upstream of Discharge Downstream
of Discharge Effluent) of Discharge
pH 8.7 6.5 8,0
Total Suspended
Solids 68 mg/1 200 mg/1 125 mg/1
BOD 6 g/l 60 mg/1 70 mg/1
Fecal Coliform 6000/100 ml. 600,000/100 ml. 28,000/100 ml

However, the Agency evidence (August 14, 1972 investigation)
substantiates Respondent's claim that additional material not from
Respondent's plant enters the community field tile prior to discharge
to the Des Plaines River. Laboratory analyses revealed the following:

Point 1 Point 2
(weir overflow {effluent in community
at Respondent's tile at point of
treatment digcharge to Des
plant Plaines River
pH 7.3 7.4
Total Suspended
Solids 350 mg/1 190 mg/1
BOD 460 mg/1 310 mg/1
Fecal Coliform 48,000/100 ml. 300,000/1000 ml.

The large increase in fecal coliform indicates that others had connected
to the tile and were discharging household waste. It appears that
Spinney Run Farms is in violation of the effluent standard and is

joined by "others" in the area in polluting the Des Plaines River.

Agency records show no permit application having been filed
by Respondent since 1963. A grit separator was installed on March 14,
1971 without an Agency permit (October 26, R. 51). Respondent argues
that the device was installed to reduce downtime of the pump and not
as a pollution control device. We are not convinced that this was
its sole use. Clearly, the intent was to reduce the amount of grit
or solids reaching a particular section of the plant. Although
installation of the grit separator would reduce pump erosion, the
device also reduced the amount of solids escaping with Respcndent's
affluent. This would qualify it as a pollution contrcocl device which
requires an Agency permit.

The #ZPA introduced a number of Respondent’s operating reports
uron which the Agency had written "I" or "Inc.”. An Agency witness
testified that this notation is made when the EPA belleves a report
lacks certain reguired data. Such a report is olassified as
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incomplete. Notations con Resvondent's reports show that residual
chlorine data were missing from some reports and suspended solids
data were missing from all reportsz. The record is not clear whether
the 12 reports submitted are the total of Respondent's reports for
1972 or vhether only a sclected few were presented. Reports sub-
mitted to the Agency under Rule 501 (a) of the Water Regulations
reguire the use of Technical Policv 20-24 (revised July 1971) for
guidelines in the submission of reguired data and information.

Based on designed plant capacity, certain data may be reguired on

a dailyv, weekly, or twice weel.ly schedule. Table 2 of the Technical
Policy indicates that Resvondent was reguired to submit both weekly
and twics weekly revorts.

Although Spinney Run was reguired to submit suspended solids
data, there is no place on the EPA form designated for the entry
of such infornation. The EPA witness testified that when a revort
is received without necessary date, normal policy dictates the
gending of a postcard advisino the submiiter that the report was
incomrplete. The postcard does not detail what vportion of the report
was i1ncomplete. The submitter then must call the appropriate
Agency office to determine what caused the report to be classified
incomglete. Here, neither the form nor the postcard referred to
the nead for suspended soclids data. Respondent acknowvledged
recsiving such Egency vnostcards, but did not contact the Agyency to
determine wvhy the reports were labeled incomplete because “confused
as to who to contact® (October 26, R. 47).

Such confusion is understandable where government procedures
and forms are not designed to be of assistance. We find that
Sninney Run Farms failed to provide the information required by
the Regulations; but because of the inadeguacy of the forms and
notice, no penalty will be imvposed for that viclation. We suggest
that the Agency find a better way of notifying persons of the
shortcomingsg of their reports.

The Agency did not offer avidence of Respondent's failure
to emplcy a properly certified treatment plant operator. Therefore,
we dismiss that porticn of the Complaint.

Respcocndent's 'resident arnd General Manager, Raymond Alderman,
testified that denial of a variance would work a hardship on his
company and many people. Spinney Pun Farms is said to be the only
remaining bulk milk processor in Lake County. Alderman testified
that about 64 plant employees, 118 farmers who supply the bulk
rilk, and 16 vendors and contract haulers would be affected. Re-
spondent’s gross sales for the first 8 months of 1972 were in excess
of ¢4 million. Local farmers were paid nearly $3 million for bulk
milk during this period. Purchases by Respondent in the community
during the pericd were ablout $175,000. Total plant worth excluding



larnd is $800,000. Respondent a
new waste treatment eguipment 3id nol present & ﬁerious nroblem
for the company.
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In designing the expansion of Spinney treatment clamt,
consideration has avgarenbly bDeen given t slanned exnansion by
the Horth Shore Sanitary Nistrict of the Guenes pluant. A ccmsulfiug
enginser, who testified on Jenalf of Spinnay Ffun, said wnz% alfter
plant mcdification, Respondent’s effluent would qualifly for Jdige-
charge intc & Gurnee inte rceptoL sewer plaﬂhpd to cress Spi
Run Farms. William Byers, General Manager and Chief Inginee
the NS&EDR, verified that such an interceptor sewsr was curresn
planned and that in his opinion, R@smondent“s effiuent would
of accentable guality after installation of the new waste tr
aquipment. The Gurnee project is scheduled for comletion
Decewbar 31, 1974. The consuliing engincer felt that the
Run exnansion would be sufficienrt to neet only the cury
and not any more stringent tharn those currently redquired.
approve the ultimate goal of discharging the Spinney Run
effluent to the Gurnee interceptor sewer. Spinney Run Farm
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at an early date ccritact cfficialeg of the NESD CGurnes pla
affort to expedite connection of its sewer line to the iHS
centor sawor line leading to the Gurnse plant.

The evidence is sufficient for the grant of a varia
the Rules specified, except for Rules 901(a) and 404 ()
901 (a) merely remuires Respondent to obtain a constructi
before nmodifying its treatment nlant. We s reazson
Respondent from this regulrenent and theref je thi
of the variance petition. Rule 404 (¢) appl flu
from sources unlike Spinney Run Farmsg 0¥ oo dat
the March 30, 1973 date reouested by Petiti fin
vortion of the variance reguest to be o &l
without prejudice. The variance expir i 30, 1873
orojected deadline for completion of t thLi plant
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ORDER
Tt is the Order of the Board that:

1. Spinney Run Farmg shall pay to the State of
Illinois by August 10, 1973 the sum of $2,000
as a penalty for the viclations found in this
nroceeding. Penalty payment by certified
check or money order payable to the State of
Illinois shall be made tc: Fiscal Services
Civision, Illinois EPA, 2200 Churchill Road,
Springfield, Illinois 6270¢.

2. Spinney Run Farms is granted variance from

fules 403, 404(a) and 405 of the Water Pollution
Rules and Regulations of Illinois from 2ctober 39,
1272 until March 30, 1973 for the ovreration of

its waste water treatment plant, but shall comply
with permit reguirements and any testing, monitoring,
and renorting reguilrements for experimental waste
water treatiment.

Chrigtan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
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I
wward, hereby certify the above Opinion and Order was adopted
his i2tn day of July, 1873 by a vote of 4 to o .
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